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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Slackening Business Activity 
The slackening of world eco- 
nomic activity becomes evident 
in industrial production. While 
in 1973 its expansion rate reach- 
ed almost 10 p.c. for the indus- 
trialised countries as a whole, 
it decreased to 2 -3  p.c. during 
the first quarter of 1974 (com- 
pared with the preceding year; 
building trade not included). 
The current development seems 
to be even more adverse: ad- 
justed for seasonal variation, 
industrial production has hardly 
changed its level since last 
year's late summer. This is the 
result of regionally opposite ten- 
dencies. While industrial activity 
- temporarily in connection 
with the oil crisis - fell off in 
Japan and the USA, it still in- 
creased in West Europe as a 
whole, though at a significantly 
lower rate than until last autumn. 

but not least due to losses con- 
ditional on strikes which had 
taken place in the correspond- 
ing period of the last year - 
and a decrease of about 3 p.c. 
in Great Britain. This can be 
traced back to the labour con- 
flicts at the beginning of this 
year and the resulting tempo- 
rary introduction of the three- 
day week. In most of the other 
countries growth rates of indus- 
trial production reached values 
between 5 and 8 p.c.; only in 
the Federal Republic the growth 
rate was substantially lower with 
roughly 1 p.c. In the course of 
this year, however, slackening 
tendencies have become appar- 
ent almost everywhere; in gen- 
eral they have been caused by 
the expansion of demand. 

R e l a x a t i o n  in the  L a b o u r  M a r k e t  

S l o w e r  G r o w t h  
in W e s t e r n  E u r o p e  

In the West European indus- 
trialised countries, industrial 
production on an average ex- 
ceeded its corresponding value 
of the preceding year by about 
4 p.c. (1973:8 p.c.). There was, 
however, an extraordinary large 
span between an increment of 
roughly 11 p.c. in Italy - last 

As yet the development of job 
vacancies in the industrialised 
countries does not markedly re- 
flect the cyclical downswing. 
Adjusted for seasonal variation, 
the number of vacancies has, 
however, generally diminished 
vis-&-vis last autumn. The eas- 
ing of labour market conditions 
becomes more obvious in the 
relation between vacancies and 
unemployed persons, since un- 

employment has more or less 
noticeably risen in these coun- 
tries. But taken altogether, it is 
valid also for this ratio that the 
cyclical downswing has until 
now worked itself out only re- 
latively slightly. It must be taken 
into consideration, however, that 
during the upswing unemploy- 
ment had in most cases remain- 
ed on a rather high level. Al- 
though the share of unemployed 
in the total labour force which 
recently amounted to roughly 
2.5 p.c. in Belgium, Germany, 
France, Great Britain and the 
Netherlands, is hardly half as 
high as in the USA, a further 
- seasonally adjusted - in- 
crease might very quickly ex- 
ceed the socially tolerable 
threshold. 

C o n f l i c t i n g  A i m s  
of  E c o n o m i c  P o l i c y  

If during the second half year 
industrial production would re- 
main on the achieved level, the 
industrialised countries could 
for 1974 as a whole only register 
a 1 p.c. rise vis-&-vis 1973; in 
view of the approximate "zero- 
growth" in the USA and Japan, 
this rise would be exclusively 
due to an increment of still 3 
or 4 p.c. in West Europe. The 
actual development will prob- 
ably not differ very much from 
this result, all the more since 
economic decisions which are 
made in the next months, will 
take their full effect not before 

Index Numbers of World Market  Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodi~group 

HWWA-Index * (1932-1556 = 100) 
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July October Januaw I April 

1974 

183.7 

178.7 
186.0 
155.5 
190.6 
213.6 

202.6 

190.9 
213.6 
178.8 
206.2 
253.6 

241.3 

214.0 
254.5 
272.1 
212.3 
265.4 

312.1 
250.1 
342.0 
468.1 
193.8 
315.7 

July August 8 

1,073.0 

601.1 

1973 

1,183.2 

641.0 
1,416.1 

711.3 
1,375.4 

723.2 

301.3 
255.2 
328.5 
469.2 
175.2 
277.6 

1,248.2 

842.4 

305.4 

274.3 
320.4 
469.0 
165.7 
275.8 

1,259.6 

854.2 

August 23 

306.9 

285.8 
317.1 
468.7 
162.0 
289.7 

1,273.1 

853.5 
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the next year. The signs are that 
growing unemployment will - 
in spite of the fact that prices 
are rising everywhere at an ex- 
traordinary rate - force politi- 
cians to take measures stimulat- 
ing economic activity. In this 

way the danger of a world-wide 
drastic recession could be ban- 
ished in the short run; inflation, 
however, which also leads to an 
increasing economic and social 
instability, would be made even 
more difficult to fight. 

Raw Material Markets 
Fluctuations in Tin Markets Continuing 

During the first months of 1974 
extensive speculative purchas- 
es on the world markets for tin 
produced a further strong price 
increase. On May 7, the cash 
price of tin at the London Ex- 
change reached with 4,040 s 
the highest level in the history 
of the Tin Exchange. Since May, 
the tin price is subject of heavy 
fluctuations on a lower level be- 
tween 3,200 and 3,900 s Like 
on the other non-ferrous metal 
markets the price boom seems 
to have passed its peak. After 
a better supply situation became 
more and more eviden,t tin is not 
bought at any price any more. 
On the other hand demand is 
still so large that the medium 
price level of the last months 
is with about 3,600 s by 85 p.c. 
higher compared with August 
1973. 

According to statements by 
the International Tin Council a 
tin-production deficit of 25,400 t 
came about in the Western 

World in 1973; consumption in- 
creased by 11 p.c. up to 
209,000 t while production di- 
minished by 3 p.c. to 184,000 t. 
The deficit has been more than 
balanced by selling of tin by the 
American Stockpile Authority 
(which started again in the 
middle of 1973) and the inter- 
national Tin Pool as well as by 
a reduction of stocks at the Lon- 
don Tin Exchange. This rise in 
supply, however, was not high 
enough vis-&-vis the speculative 
demand - which surmounts the 
current consumption - to pre- 
vent strong price increases. 

For 1974 a substantial reduc- 
tion of the production deficit has 
to be expected. For cyclical 
reasons tin consumption in the 
Western World will stagnate or 
even decrease. Stimulated by 
high prices, production will, on 
the other hand, increase con- 
siderably. The diminished pro- 
duction deficit will again meet 
much larger tin-sales out of the 

American stockpile that reached 
already 21,000 t (1973:19,000 t) 
at the beginning of this year. 

Improvements in the supply 
situation and - promoted by 
this - the withdrawal of specu- 
lation from the tin market may 
indicate a further decrease in 
tin prices during the second 
half of 1974. For months already, 
producers are trying therefore 
to stabilize prices on a level as 
high as possible. Part of this 
effort are reiterating increases 
of the intervention prices since 
the beginning of the boom in 
the middle of 1972. But these 
prices are presently without 
any practical relevance, for the 
administration of the Tin Pool 
cannot sell out of stocks (be- 
cause those are exhausted) al- 
though the market price is by 
17 p.c. above the upper inter- 
vention price of the agreement. 
But should the market prices of 
tin decrease more steeply, the 
pool administration has the right 
to take up to 20,000 t of tin out 
of the market. Besides the pro- 
ducers have the possibility of 
export limitations. Rerent ob- 
jections by the American govern- 
ment to dissolve the excessive 
strategic tin stocks of 160,000 t 
totally have to be taken into ac- 
count, too. 
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