

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1974): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 09, Iss. 9, pp. 295-296,

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929218

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139079

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Slackening Business Activity

The slackening of world economic activity becomes evident in industrial production. While in 1973 its expansion rate reached almost 10 p.c. for the industrialised countries as a whole, it decreased to 2-3 p.c. during the first quarter of 1974 (compared with the preceding year; building trade not included). The current development seems to be even more adverse: adjusted for seasonal variation, industrial production has hardly changed its level since last year's late summer. This is the result of regionally opposite tendencies. While industrial activity - temporarily in connection with the oil crisis - fell off in Japan and the USA, it still increased in West Europe as a whole, though at a significantly lower rate than until last autumn.

Slower Growth in Western Europe

In the West European industrialised countries, industrial production on an average exceeded its corresponding value of the preceding year by about 4 p.c. (1973: 8 p.c.). There was, however, an extraordinary large span between an increment of roughly 11 p.c. in Italy — last

but not least due to losses conditional on strikes which had taken place in the corresponding period of the last year and a decrease of about 3 p.c. in Great Britain. This can be traced back to the labour conflicts at the beginning of this year and the resulting temporary introduction of the threeday week. In most of the other countries growth rates of industrial production reached values between 5 and 8 p.c.; only in the Federal Republic the growth rate was substantially lower with roughly 1 p.c. in the course of this year, however, slackening tendencies have become apparent almost everywhere; in general they have been caused by the expansion of demand.

Relaxation in the Labour Market

As yet the development of job vacancies in the industrialised countries does not markedly reflect the cyclical downswing. Adjusted for seasonal variation, the number of vacancies has, however, generally diminished vis-à-vis last autumn. The easing of labour market conditions becomes more obvious in the relation between vacancies and unemployed persons, since un-

employment has more or less noticeably risen in these countries. But taken altogether, it is valid also for this ratio that the cyclical downswing has until now worked itself out only relatively slightly. It must be taken into consideration, however, that during the upswing unemployment had in most cases remained on a rather high level. Although the share of unemployed in the total labour force which recently amounted to roughly 2.5 p.c. in Belgium, Germany, France, Great Britain and the Netherlands, is hardly half as high as in the USA, a further seasonally adjusted — increase might very quickly exceed the socially tolerable threshold.

Conflicting Aims of Economic Policy

If during the second half year industrial production would remain on the achieved level, the industrialised countries could for 1974 as a whole only register a 1 p.c. rise vis-à-vis 1973; in view of the approximate "zerogrowth" in the USA and Japan, this rise would be exclusively due to an increment of still 3 or 4 p.c. in West Europe. The actual development will probably not differ very much from this result, all the more since economic decisions which are made in the next months, will take their full effect not before

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1973		1974				
	July	October	January	April	July	August 8	August 23
HWWA-Index * (1952—1956 = 100)	183.7	202.6	241.3	312.1	301.3	305.4	306.9
Foodstuffs	178.7	190.9	214.0	250.1	255.2	274.3	285.8
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	186.0	213.6	254.5	342.0	323.5	320.4	317.1
Fuels	155.5	178.8	272.1	468.1	469.2	469.0	468.7
Raw materials for consumer goods	190.6	206.2	212.3	193.8	175.2	165.7	162.0
Raw materials for capital goods	213.6	253.6	265.4	315.7	277.6	275.8	269.7
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	1,073.0	1,183.2	1,416.1	1,375.4	1,246.2	1,259.6	1,273.1
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	601.1	641.8	711.3	723.2	842.4	854.2	853.5

^{*} Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

the next year. The signs are that growing unemployment will in spite of the fact that prices are rising everywhere at an extraordinary rate - force politicians to take measures stimulating economic activity. In this

way the danger of a world-wide drastic recession could be banished in the short run; inflation, however, which also leads to an increasing economic and social instability, would be made even more difficult to fight.

Raw Material Markets

Fluctuations in Tin Markets Continuing

During the first months of 1974 extensive speculative purchases on the world markets for tin produced a further strong price increase. On May 7, the cash price of tin at the London Exchange reached with 4,040 £/t the highest level in the history of the Tin Exchange. Since May, the tin price is subject of heavy fluctuations on a lower level between 3,200 and 3,900 £/t. Like on the other non-ferrous metal markets the price boom seems to have passed its peak. After a better supply situation became more and more evident tin is not bought at any price any more. On the other hand demand is still so large that the medium price level of the last months is with about 3,600 £/t by 85 p.c. higher compared with August 1973.

According to statements by the International Tin Council a tin-production deficit of 25,400 t came about in the Western

World in 1973; consumption increased by 11 p.c. up to 209,000 t while production diminished by 3 p.c. to 184,000 t. The deficit has been more than balanced by selling of tin by the American Stockpile Authority (which started again in the middle of 1973) and the international Tin Pool as well as by a reduction of stocks at the London Tin Exchange. This rise in supply, however, was not high enough vis-à-vis the speculative demand - which surmounts the current consumption - to prevent strong price increases.

For 1974 a substantial reduction of the production deficit has to be expected. For cyclical reasons tin consumption in the Western World will stagnate or even decrease. Stimulated by high prices, production will, on the other hand, increase considerably. The diminished production deficit will again meet much larger tin-sales out of the American stockpile that reached already 21,000 t (1973: 19,000 t) at the beginning of this year.

Improvements in the supply situation and - promoted by this - the withdrawal of speculation from the tin market may indicate a further decrease in tin prices during the second half of 1974. For months already, producers are trying therefore to stabilize prices on a level as high as possible. Part of this effort are reiterating increases of the intervention prices since the beginning of the boom in the middle of 1972. But these prices are presently without any practical relevance, for the administration of the Tin Pool cannot sell out of stocks (because those are exhausted) although the market price is by 17 p.c. above the upper intervention price of the agreement. But should the market prices of tin decrease more steeply, the pool administration has the right to take up to 20,000 t of tin out of the market. Besides the producers have the possibility of export limitations. Recent objections by the American government to dissolve the excessive strategic tin stocks of 160,000 t totally have to be taken into account. too.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Albrecht Iwersen, Helga Lange, Klauspeter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone:

(0 40) 35 62 306/307

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: DM 60,- (Students: DM 24,-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH